While cash and cash equivalents are also subject to the impairment requirements of IFRS 9, the identified impairment

loss was immaterial.

Other financial assets do not have a material expected credit loss, and the loss allowance considered during the year

was limited to 12 months expected losses. As such, no loss allowance was made for such financial assets as at 31

December 2022 and 2021.

Market risk management

Foreign currency risk

The Group has no significant currency risk exposure from its operations as the Group’s majority of transactions are in

UAE Dirham or US Dollars. The UAE Dirham is pegged to the US Dollar hence balances in US Dollars are not

considered to represent a significant risk.

Price risk

The Group has no significant direct exposure to commodity price risk. Reduction in oil prices may lead to reduction

in the level of future logistics services procured by customers who have significant exposure to oil and gas prices.

Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to reasonably possible changes in interest rates, with all other variables

held constant, of the Group’s profit.

 2022 2021 2022 2021

 USD’000 USD’000 AED’000 AED’000

Effect of increase of 100 basis points on Group’s profit  (9,620) (3,150) (35,330) (11,560)

Effect of decrease of 100 basis points on Group’s profit  9,620 3,150 35,330 11,560

Liquidity risk management

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with its financial

liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The Group's approach to managing liquidity is

to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both

normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Group's reputation.

The Group ensures that it has sufficient cash on demand to meet expected operational expenses for a short-term period,